## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW A	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIG	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
Name			Execution Date		
Lutz Weber			09/17/2010		
Timo Bohme			09/17/2010		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	OntoChem GmbH				
Street Address:	HDamerow-Str. 4				
City:	06120 Halle/Salle				
State/Country:	GERMANY				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 12862					
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fox Number: (956)910 1454					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 8568101515 Emerilie implicate @liceteen.dkmmtll.com					
Email:       jmlicata@licataandtyrrell.com         Correspondent Name:       Jane Massey Licata					
Address Line 1: 66 E. Main Street					
Address Line 4: Marlton, NEW JERSEY 08053					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		BOE00	BOE0027US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Jane M	Jane Massey Licata		
Total Attachments: 3 source=BOE0027US_a	assign#page1.ti				

Attorney Docket No.: BOE0027US

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Lutz Weber of Friedlandstr. 9, 82210 Germaring, Germany and Timo Böhme of Am Winkel 1, 04416 Markkleeberg, Germany, hereinafter referred to as the assignors, are the joint inventors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters Patent to the United States, identified as Serial Number 12/862,184, filed August 24, 2010, entitled Methods, Computer Systems, Software and Storage Media for Handling Many Data Elements for Search and Annotation; and

WHEREAS, OntoChem GmbH, of H.-Damerow-Str. 4, 06120 Halle/Salle, Germany, a corporation of Germany, hereinafter referred to as the assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said application, and in, to and under any and all Lotters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us in hand paid by said assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Fatent, and assign to and authorize said assignee, to file in our names applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

- 1 -

PATENT REEL: 025036 FRAME: 0220

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to said nominees, or legal its successors, assigns, assignee, representatives, and each of us agrees to communicate to said assignce or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hercunto set our hands and seals.

h hleler (L.S.)

Lutz Webe

Witnessed by:

ta ta (Please print)

-\_\_\_\_ Dated: <u>TF. 01 2070</u>

Name: ULF LAUBE Address: AH LINDEN BERG TY D-06493 STRASSBERG

- 2 -

Bol\_\_\_\_(L.S.)

Timo Böhme

Witnessed by:

CCY TC (Please print)

Dated: 77.09.2070

Name: UIF LAYBE Address: AM LINDENBERG TY D-06493 STRASSBERG

,

•

•

**RECORDED: 09/24/2010**